Ordinance No. 13-509

An Ordinance Clarifying the "Sprinkling Credit" of the Battle Ground Sewage Utility

WHEREAS, the Battle Ground Sewage Utility provides a Sprinkling Credit, as established by Ordinance No. 133 (10/26/1971) and modified by other ordinances, and

WHEREAS, this Sprinkling Credit has been revised and restated by several other ordinances and amendments, and

WHEREAS, repeal of these other ordinances and/or sections of ordinances can clarify the definition and terms of "Sprinkling Credit"

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Battle Ground, Indiana, that:

- **Section 1:** Ordinance No. 133 (10/26/1971), Section 2(g), which originally defined the "Sprinkling Credit" is hereby amended to repeal and delete Section 2(g).
- **Section 2:** Ordinance No. 289 (3/4/1991), which amended Ordinance No. 133, Section 2(g) to restate the "Sprinkling Credit" and reset the effective dates, is hereby repealed in its entirety.
- **Section 3:** Ordinance No. 399 (4/8/2002), which provided "sewage discounts for special reasons" including tree watering and pool filling, is hereby repealed in its entirety.

Section 4: Ordinance No. 2008-463 (5/12/2008), Section 2, is hereby amended to change the last sentence of the section:

The current text:

"The minimum charge (\$11.06) per month will also apply to this Section."

Shall be replaced with:

"The current minimum charge per month will also apply to this Section."

Section 5: This ordinance shall be in full force and effective upon passage and publication as required by Indiana Code.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Battle Ground, Indiana on first reading this

13th day of

May , 2013.

Steve Egly Steve Egly, Presiding Officer

Brian Brewer Brian Brewer

ATTEST:

Becky Holladay Becky Holladay

Phyllis Hall Phyllis Hall, Clerk-Treasurer

Karen Pearson Karen Pearson

David Sturgeon David Sturgeon

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of Battle Ground, Indiana on second reading this

10th day of

June , 2013.

Steve Egly Steve Egly, Presiding Officer

Brian Brewer Brian Brewer

ATTEST:

Becky Holladay Becky Holladay

Phyllis Hall Phyllis Hall, Clerk-Treasurer

Karen Pearson Karen Pearson David Sturgeon David Sturgeon